

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, October 26, 2010 Council Session

Item H1

Approving Request from Brett Klanecky, 310 Cody Road, St. Libory, Nebraska for Liquor Manager Designation for Pizza Hut, 1608 South Locust Street

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

Council Agenda Memo

From:	RaNae Edwards, City Clerk		
Meeting:	October 26, 2010		
Subject:	Request from Brett Klanecky, 310 Cody Road, St. Libory, Nebraska for Liquor Manager Designation for Pizza Hut, 1608 South Locust Street		
Item #'s:	H-1		
Presenter(s):	RaNae Edwards, City Clerk		

Background

Brett Klanecky, 310 Cody Road, St. Libory, Nebraska has submitted an application with the City Clerk's Office for a Liquor Manager Designation in conjunction with the Class "A-31060" Liquor License for Pizza Hut, 1608 South Locust Street.

This application has been reviewed by the Police Department and City Clerk's Office.

Discussion

City Council action is required and forwarded to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission for issuance of all liquor manager designations. All departmental reports have been received. See attached Police Department report.

The Police Department objects to Brett Klanecky being the liquor manager at Pizza Hut due to his recent alcohol related convictions, failing to disclose other convictions and barely being of the legal drinking age.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the request.
- 2. Forward the request with no recommendation.
- 3. Take no action on the request.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the request for Liquor Manager Designation.

Sample Motion

Move to deny the request from Brett Klanecky, 310 Cody Road, St. Libory, Nebraska for Liquor Manager Designation in conjunction with the Class "A-31060" Liquor License for Pizza Hut, 1608 South Locust Street due to his recent alcohol related convictions, failing to disclose other convictions and barely being of the legal drinking age.

10/12/10 14:27	Grand Island Police Department LAW INCIDENT TABLE	450 Page: 1
City Occurred after Occurred before When reported Date disposition declas Incident number Primary incident numbes Incident address State abbreviation ZIP Code Contact or caller Complainant name numbes Area location code Received by How received Agency code Responsible officer Offense as Taken Offense as Observed Disposition Misc. number Geobase address ID Long-term call ID Clearance Code Judicial Status	: Grand Island : 13:12:22 10/08/2010 : 13:12:22 10/08/2010 : 13:12:22 10/08/2010 : 10/08/2010 : L10101070 r : Liquor Lic Inv Liquo : 1608 Locust St S : NE : 68801 : r : PCID Police - CID : Vitera D : T Telephone : GIPD Grand Island Pol	r License Investigation ice Department
INVOLVEMENTS: Px Record # Date	Description	Relationship
NM 98211 10/08/10		-

LAW INCIDENT CIRCUMSTANCES:

Se Circu Circumstance code Miscellaneous ------ I LT21 Restaurant

LAW INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

I Received a Copy of a Liquor Manager Application from Brett Klanecky at Pizza Hut South.

LAW INCIDENT RESPONDERS DETAIL:

Se Responding offi Unit n Unit number

-- -----

1 Vitera D 318 Vitera D

10/12/10Grand Island Police Department45014:27LAW INCIDENT TABLEPage: 2

LAW SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE:

Seq	[Name		Date	
1	Vitera	D	12:56:22	10/12/2010

318

Grand Island Police Department Supplemental Report

Date, Time: Tue Oct 12 13:00:40 CDT 2010 Reporting Officer: Vitera Unit- CID

Brett Klanecky is 22 years old. He disclosed that he has an MIP conviction in 2008 and 2006. He disclosed no other convictions. I checked Brett through NCJIS and found that he was also convicted of maintaining a disorderly house in Lincoln. The charge came two days after his 20th birthday. He also failed to disclose four other traffic convictions.

I called Brett and spoke to him over the phone. He advised that he hasn't gotten into trouble since he turned 21. Brett asked if he should provide references. I told him that I would call a past supervisor that he listed on the application.

I spoke to Justin Jones who supervised Brett at Raising Canes in Lincoln which is a restaurant that specializes in chicken and does not serve alcohol. Justin said that Brett was good employee who was always on time for work and worked extra hours when asked. He also said that Brett got along well with the management team. He said it was tough losing Brett. Since Raising Cane doesn't sell alcohol, Justin said he has no idea how Brett would handle that situation.

The combination of Brett barely being legal drinking age, having recent alcohol related convictions, and failing to disclose other convictions makes it difficult to recommend him for being a liquor manager. At this time, the GIPD objects to Brett Klanecky being the liquor manager at Pizza Hut.